



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ALAN R. BELL, MICHAEL T. BOWERS,)
and OM PARKASH KALRA,)
Plaintiffs Below/Appellants)
and Cross-Appellees,) No. 343, 2022
)
v.) On appeal from:
) Court of Chancery of the
) State of Delaware
AT&T MOBILITY WIRELESS) Consol. C.A. No. 6886-VCL
OPERATIONS HOLDINGS LLC; NEW)
CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC; and)
AT&T MOBILITY LLC,)
Defendants Below/Appellees)
and Cross-Appellants.)

APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP

Z.W. Julius Chen
Kristen E. Loveland
Pratik A. Shah
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000

Maurice L. Brimmage
Laura P. Warrick
2300 North Field Street, Suite 800
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 969-2800

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP

Todd C. Schiltz (DE Bar ID No. 3253)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 467-4200

William M. Connolly
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA
(215) 988-2700

Zoë K. Wilhelm
1800 Century Park East, Suite 1500
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 203-4000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below/Appellees and Cross-Appellants
AT&T Mobility LLC, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, and AT&T Mobility
Wireless Operations Holdings LLC*

Dated: January 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. AT&T’s contingent cross-appeal is both proper and preserved.....	2
B. If this Court reopens the breach of fiduciary duty damages award, it should reject Plaintiffs’ arguments for applying a 0% tax rate to the Partnership’s projected cash flows.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Delaware Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund LTD</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017)	7
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996)	2
<i>Hercules Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 783 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2000)	3
<i>In re Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig.</i> , 611 A.2d 485 (Del. Ch. 1991)	6
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	3
<i>Miller v. National Land Partners, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 849692 (Del. Feb. 26, 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	5, 6
